

No. 22-50048

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

STEVEN DUARTE,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California

No. 2:20-cr-00387

The Honorable Andre Birotte, Jr.

---

**EN BANC BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ILLINOIS,  
CALIFORNIA, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, HAWAII, MAINE, MARYLAND,  
MASSACHUSETTS, MICHIGAN, MINNESOTA, NEVADA,  
NEW JERSEY, NEW MEXICO, NEW YORK, NORTH  
CAROLINA, OREGON, PENNSYLVANIA, RHODE ISLAND,  
VERMONT, AND WASHINGTON IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

ALEX HEMMER  
SARAH A. HUNGER  
Deputy Solicitors General  
SAMANTHA SHERMAN  
Assistant Attorney General  
115 South LaSalle Street  
Chicago, Illinois 60603  
(312) 814-5526  
alex.hemmer@ilag.gov

KWAME RAOUL  
Attorney General  
State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ  
Solicitor General

Attorneys for Amici States

*(Additional counsel on signature page)*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI STATES .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Exercising Their Authority To Keep Firearms Out Of The Hands Of Individuals Who Are Not Law-Abiding, Nearly All States Have Restricted Felons From Possessing Firearms.....	6
A. The Second Amendment allows States to enact measures to promote gun safety and protect against gun violence that are consistent with historical tradition. ....	6
B. Section 922(g)(1) is consistent with longstanding measures taken by essentially all States.....	9
II. The Court Should Reject Defendant’s Invitation To Upend These Longstanding Laws. ....	15
A. A case-by-case approach to adjudicating as-applied challenges to section 922(g)(1) would be unworkable. ....	16
B. A crime-by-crime approach would be equally unworkable. .	20
C. Accepting defendant’s Second Amendment claim would complicate a range of other federal and state regulations...	25
CONCLUSION .....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Almanza-Arenas v. Lynch</i> , 815 F.3d 469 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc) .....	21
<i>Application of Markham</i> , 134 N.W.2d 84 (Neb. 1965) .....	11
<i>Bianchi v. Brown</i> , 111 F.4th 438 (4th Cir. 2024) (en banc) .....	1
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	7, 8, 9, 27
<i>Folajtar v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 980 F.3d 897 (3d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015) .....	19, 21, 22, 25
<i>Malta-Espinoza v. Gonzales</i> , 478 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	7, 8, 9, 14
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	6
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 195 So.2d 853 (Fla. 1967).....	11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	4, 7, 8, 9, 27, 29
<i>Range v. Att’y Gen.</i> , 69 F.4th 96 (3d Cir. 2023) (en banc).....	19, 26, 27, 28

*State v. Noel*,  
414 P.2d 162 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1966) ..... 11

*Sykes v. United States*,  
564 U.S. 1 (2011) ..... 22

*Taylor v. United States*,  
495 U.S. 575 (1990) ..... 18, 19

*United States v. Harper*,  
689 F. Supp. 3d 16 (M.D. Pa. 2023) ..... 24

*United States v. Mayer*,  
560 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2009) ..... 23

*United States v. Morrison*,  
529 U.S. 598 (2000) ..... 6

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 6

*United States v. Quailes*,  
688 F. Supp. 3d 184 (M.D. Pa. 2023) ..... 24

*United States v. Pearson*,  
No. 22-cr-271, 2023 WL 6216527 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 25, 2023) ..... 25

*United States v. Rahimi*,  
144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024) ..... 7, 8, 9, 16

*United States v. Reichenbach*,  
No. 22-cr-57, 2023 WL 5916467 (M.D. Pa. Sept. 11, 2023) ..... 25

**HISTORICAL STATUTES**

Act of July 8, 1932, Pub L. No. 72-275, 47 Stat. 650 ..... 11

An Act to Regulate Commerce in Arms, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat.  
1250 (1938) ..... 11

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 .....	11
Act of Apr. 6, 1936, No. 82, 1936 Ala. Laws 51 .....	11
Act of June 13, 1923, ch. 339, 1923 Cal. Stat. 695.....	10
Act of Mar. 7, 1923, ch. 266, 1923 N.D. Laws 379 .....	10
Act of May 4, 1923, ch. 118, 1923 N.H. Laws 138.....	10
Act of Mar. 12, 1925, ch. 207, 1925 Ind. Acts 495.....	10
Act of Apr. 29, 1925, ch. 284, 1925 Mass. Acts 323.....	10
Act of June 2, 1927, No. 372, 1927 Mich. Pub. Acts 887.....	10
Act of Mar. 30, 1927, ch. 321, 1927 N.J. Laws 742 .....	10
Act of Feb. 26, 1925, ch. 261, 1925 Or. Laws 468 .....	10
Act of June 11, 1931, No. 158, 1931 Pa. Laws 497 .....	11
Act of Apr. 22, 1927, ch. 1052, 1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256 .....	11
Act of Mar. 14, 1935, ch. 208, 1935 S.D. Sess. Laws 355.....	11
Act of Mar. 23, 1935, ch. 172, 1935 Wash. Sess. Laws 599 .....	11
Act of June 5, 1925, ch. 3, 1925 W. Va. Acts (Extraordinary Session) 24.....	10

## STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND RULES

18 U.S.C.	
§ 921 .....	12
§ 922 .....	<i>passim</i>
430 Ill. Comp. Stat.	
65/4 .....	12
65/8 .....	12

720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-3.5 .....	26
Ala. Code	
§ 13A-11-70 .....	17
§ 13A-11-72 .....	13, 14
Alaska Stat.	
§ 11.61.200 .....	13
§ 11.61.200 .....	13
Ariz. Rev. Stat	
§ 13-904(A)(5) .....	12
§ 13-3101(A)(7)(B) .....	12
§ 13-3102(A)(4) .....	12
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-73-103 .....	12
Cal. Penal Code	
§ 4852.17 .....	13
§ 4854 .....	13
§ 27515 .....	26
§ 27540 .....	26
§ 29800 .....	12
Cal. Vehicle Code § 2800.2 .....	22
Colo. Rev. Stat.	
§ 18-12-108.....	12
§ 18-12-111.....	26
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53a-217 .....	12
D.C. Code § 22-4503 .....	12
Del. Crim. Code Ann. tit. 11, § 1448.....	12
Fla. Stat. § 790.23.....	12
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-11-131.....	12

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-7 ..... 12

Idaho Code Ann. § 18-3316 ..... 13

Ind. Code. Ann. § 35-47-4-5..... 13, 14

Iowa Code § 724.26 ..... 12

Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-6304 ..... 13

Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 527.040 ..... 12

La. Rev. Stat. § 14:95.1..... 14, 17

Mass. Gen. Laws. ch. 140,  
     § 129B ..... 12  
     § 131 ..... 12

Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety  
     § 5-133..... 12  
     § 5-101..... 12

Me. Stat. tit. 15, § 393 ..... 12

Mich. Comp. Laws § 750.224f ..... 13

Minn. Stat. § 624.713 ..... 12

Miss. Code Ann. § 97-37-5..... 12

Mont. Code Ann. § 45-8-313..... 13

Mo. Rev. Stat. § 571.070..... 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-415.1..... 12

N.D. Cent. Code § 62.1-02-01 ..... 13

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1206 ..... 12

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 202.360 ..... 12

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 159:3 .....	13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2C:39-7.....	13
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 30-7-16.....	13
N.Y. Penal Law	
§ 265.01 .....	12
§ 400.00 .....	12
Ohio Rev. Code § 2923.13.....	13, 17
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 1283 .....	12
Or. Rev. Stat.	
§ 166.250 .....	12
§ 166.270 .....	12
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 6105.....	13
R.I. Gen. Laws	
§ 11-47-2.....	14, 17
§ 11-47-5.....	13, 14
§ 11-47-23.....	26
S.C. Code § 16-23-500.....	14
S.D. Codified Laws § 22-14-15 .....	14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1307 .....	12
Tex. Penal Code Ann. § 46.04 .....	13
Utah Code § 76-10-503 .....	13
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-308.2 .....	12
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 13, § 4017 .....	13, 14, 17
Wash. Rev. Code § 9.41.040.....	12



W. Va. Code § 61-7-7..... 12

Wis. Stat. § 941.29 ..... 12

Wyo. Stat. § 6-8-102..... 12

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Stalking Fact Sheet*, Stalking Prevention, Awareness, and Resource  
Ctr. (2018), <https://tinyurl.com/yufh3paf> ..... 23

Zeoli, April M., et al., *Effectiveness of Firearm Restrictions, Background  
Checks, and Licensing Laws in Reducing Gun Violence*, 704  
*Annals of the Am. Acad. of Pol. & Soc. Sci.* 118 (2022) ..... 28
